

444 South 16th Street Mall Omaha NE 68102-2247

> LIC-08-0112 November 10, 2008

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

References: 1. Docket No. 50-285

 Letter from OPPD (D. J. Bannister) to NRC (Document Control Desk) dated February 5, 2008, "Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1, License Amendment Request (LAR), Revision to Technical Specification (TS) 2.5(1)A, Auxiliary Feedwater System" (LIC-08-0008)

SUBJECT: Retraction of License Amendment Request (LAR), "Revision to Technical Specification (TS) 2.5(1)A, Auxiliary Feedwater (AFW) System"

The Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) has reevaluated the need for the Reference 2 LAR and determined that a license amendment is not required at this time. Therefore, OPPD hereby withdraws the Reference 2 LAR.

No commitments to the NRC are made in this letter.

A copy of this letter is being provided to the designated State of Nebraska Official.

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact Mr. Bill R. Hansher at (402) 533-6894.

Sincerely,

R. P. Clemens Division Manager Nuclear Engineering

RPC/MLE/mle

c: Director of Consumer Health Services, Department of Regulation and Licensure, State of Nebraska